Aggregated according to IAS 39 measurement
categories:

Loans and receivables LaR  13,361.3  - 13,361.3  -  -  - 13,361.3

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value through
profit and loss (fair value option) FVO  -  - -  -  -  - -

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit
and loss (held for trading) HfT  -  - -  -  -  - -

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost FLAC -29,142.28 - -29,142.3 - - - -29,142.3
LaR: Loans and Receivables.
FVO: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit and Loss (Fair Value Option).
HfT: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit and Loss (Held for Trading).
FLAC: Financial Liabilities at Amortized Costs.
FAC: Financial Assets at Costs.

zz �Carrying amounts, valuations and fair values by measurement categories as of
December 31, 2011

Of which balance sheet valuation as per IAS 39

in EUR thousand

IAS 39
measurement

category

Carrying
amount in

balance sheet

Of which
outside
IFRS 7 Amortized cost

Fair value carried
directly to equity

Fair value through
profit and loss

Of which the
valuation as

per IAS 17

Fair value of financial
instruments within

IFRS 7

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 2,145.7  - 2,145.7  -  -  - 2.145.7

Trade receivables LaR 4,093.3  - 4,093.3  -  -  - 4,093.3

Receivables from companies in which the company
has a participating interest. LaR 75.0  - 75.0  -  -  - 75.0

Other assets LaR 2,480.3  - 2,480.3  -  -  - 2,480.3

Financial assets LaR 162.5  - 162.5  -  -  - 162.5

Liabilities

Trade payables FLAC -2,163.5  - -2,163.5  -  -  - -2,163.5

Liabilities due to companies where an interest is
held FLAC –  - –  -  -  - –

Bank borrowings FLAC -101.4 - -101.4  -  -  - -101.4

Other liabilities FLAC -2,752.2 - -2,752.2 - - - -2,752.2

Aggregated according to IAS 39 measurement
categories:

Loans and receivables LaR 6,811.1  - 6,811.1  -  -  - 6,811.1

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value through
profit and loss (fair value option) FVO –  - –  -  -  - –

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit
and loss (held for trading) HfT –  - –  -  -  - –

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost FLAC -2,853.6 - -2,853.6 - - - -2,853.6
LaR: Loans and Receivables.
FVO: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit and Loss (Fair Value Option).
HfT: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit and Loss (Held for Trading).
FLAC: Financial Liabilities at Amortized Costs.
FAC: Financial Assets at Costs.

Due to the short maturities of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and payables, as
well as of other current receivables and liabilities, it is assumed that the respective fair value
corresponds to the carrying amount. The fair values of non-current financial assets and liabilities
are calculated as the present value of the expected future cash flows. Normal market interest
rates relating to the corresponding maturities are utilized for discounting. The cash and cash
equivalents, receivables from companies in which the company has a participating interest, and
other assets and financial assets were neither overdue nor impaired as of the balance sheet date.

General information

91

To our shareholders Group management
report

Consolidated financial
statements Notes

zz �Carrying amounts, valuations and fair values by measurement categories as of
December 31, 2011

Of which balance sheet valuation as per IAS 39

in EUR thousand

IAS 39
measurement

category

Carrying
amount in

balance sheet

Of which
outside
IFRS 7 Amortized cost

Fair value carried
directly to equity

Fair value through
profit and loss

Of which the
valuation as

per IAS 17

Fair value of financial
instruments within

IFRS 7

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 2,145.7  - 2,145.7  -  -  - 2.145.7

Trade receivables LaR 4,093.3  - 4,093.3  -  -  - 4,093.3

Receivables from companies in which the company
has a participating interest. LaR 75.0  - 75.0  -  -  - 75.0

Other assets LaR 2,480.3  - 2,480.3  -  -  - 2,480.3

Financial assets LaR 162.5  - 162.5  -  -  - 162.5

Liabilities

Trade payables FLAC -2,163.5  - -2,163.5  -  -  - -2,163.5

Liabilities due to companies where an interest is
held FLAC –  - –  -  -  - –

Bank borrowings FLAC -101.4 - -101.4  -  -  - -101.4

Other liabilities FLAC -2,752.2 - -2,752.2 - - - -2,752.2

Aggregated according to IAS 39 measurement
categories:

Loans and receivables LaR 6,811.1  - 6,811.1  -  -  - 6,811.1

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value through
profit and loss (fair value option) FVO –  - –  -  -  - –

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit
and loss (held for trading) HfT –  - –  -  -  - –

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost FLAC -2,853.6 - -2,853.6 - - - -2,853.6
LaR: Loans and Receivables.
FVO: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit and Loss (Fair Value Option).
HfT: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit and Loss (Held for Trading).
FLAC: Financial Liabilities at Amortized Costs.
FAC: Financial Assets at Costs.

Due to the short maturities of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and payables, as
well as of other current receivables and liabilities, it is assumed that the respective fair value
corresponds to the carrying amount. The fair values of non-current financial assets and liabilities